

Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

Reference

16-17168

Date sent

28/09/2016

Subject

Gender Issue Referrals from South Yorkshire

Details of enquiry

Please can you tell me:

- 1. How many children aged under 18 from the South Yorkshire area have been referred to yourselves to seek support for gender dysphoria in each of the past five years up to the end of August 2016 (e.g. a) September 2011 August 2012, b) September 2012 August 2013, etc).
- 2. If possible, please could you state how many children from each borough of South Yorkshire have been referred (e.g Sheffield, Rotherham, Barnsley, Doncaster).
- 3. Please could you state the age of the youngest child to be referred
- 4. Please could you give me a breakdown for each year for the number of children of each birth gender being referred (e.g 20 who were born as boys, 15 who were born as girls).

Supplemental Questions, raised on enquirer's receipt of data for above questions:

- 5. In relation to question 2, please could you provide a response of how many children have been referred by:
 - i. Sheffield CCG
 - ii. NHS Rotherham CCG
 - iii. Doncaster CCG
 - iv. Barnsley CCG

Response Sent

1. How many children aged under 18 from the South Yorkshire area have been referred to yourselves to seek support for gender dysphoria in each of the past five years up to the end of August 2016 (e.g. a) September 2011 - August 2012, b) September 2012 - August 2013, etc).

We collate our data by financial year (April to March). That is how the data is presented below.



NHS Foundation Trust

We are unable to separate referrals by such a small subsection of the country. We separate them by former Strategic Health Authority (SHA) region. South Yorkshire is covered by the region Yorkshire and the Humber.

Please find the data for referrals from this region below, for the last 5 full financial years:

SHA	2011/2012	2012/2013	2013/2014	2014/2015	2015/2016
Yorkshire and					
Humber	10	26	37	42	133

- If possible, please could you state how many children from each borough of South Yorkshire have been referred (e.g Sheffield, Rotherham, Barnsley, Doncaster).
 We are not able to produce this data. If instead the requester can provide a CCG area for which they would like a breakdown, we will likely be able to provide this.
- Please could you state the age of the youngest child to be referred
 The age of the youngest child referred to us in the period covered above is 7 years old.
- 4. Please could you give me a breakdown for each year for the number of children of each birth gender being referred (e.g 20 who were born as boys, 15 who were born as girls).
 Please find the data request below:

SHA	2011/2012	2012/2013	2013/2014	2014/2015	2015/2016
Born Male	5	16	17	15	50
Born Female	5	10	20	27	83
Total	10	26	37	42	133

Responses to Supplemental Questions, raised on enquirer's receipt of above data:

- 5. In relation to question 2, please could you provide a response of how many children have been referred by:
 - i. Sheffield CCG
 - ii. NHS Rotherham CCG
 - iii. Doncaster CCG
 - iv. Barnsley CCG

CCG	2011/2012	2012/2013	2013/2014	2014/2015	2015/2016
Sheffield CCG	1	3	1	3	17
Rotherham CCG	0	2	4	5	5
Doncaster CCG	1	3	0	2	7
Barnsley CCG	0	2	1	2	11